

The following information was originally prepared and published by the Company in Japanese as it contains timely disclosure materials to be submitted to the Tokyo Stock Exchange. This English summary translation is for your convenience only. To the extent there is any discrepancy between this English translation and the original Japanese version, please refer to the Japanese version. The following financial information was prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Consolidated Financial Reports (IFRS) For the Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2014

Rakuten, Inc.
February 12, 2015

Company name	Rakuten, Inc.	Listed	Tokyo Stock Exchange
Code No	4755	URL	http://www.rakuten.co.jp/
Representative	Chairman and CEO	(Name)	Hiroshi Mikitani
Contact person	CFO	(Name)	Yoshihisa Yamada
Scheduled date of the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders:	March 27, 2015		
Scheduled date of commencement of dividend payment:	March 30, 2015		
Scheduled date of filing the securities report:	March 27, 2015		
Supplementary materials for financial results:	Yes		
Financial results information meeting held:	Yes (For institutional investors and analysts)		

1. Consolidated Results for the Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2014 (January 1 – December 31, 2014)

(Yen amounts are rounded to the nearest million)

(1) Consolidated Operating Results

(%, YoY)

	Revenue		Operating income		Income before income tax		Net income	
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
Fiscal year ended December 31, 2014	598,565	15.4	106,397	17.9	104,245	17.6	71,103	63.5
Fiscal year ended December 31, 2013	518,568	29.5	90,244	80.3	88,610	80.4	43,481	105.7

	Net income attributable to owners of the parent company		Comprehensive income		Basic Earnings per Share attributable to owners of the parent company	Diluted Earnings per Share attributable to owners of the parent company
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen	Yen
Fiscal year ended December 31, 2014	70,614	64.6	123,822	82.4	53.47	53.15
Fiscal year ended December 31, 2013	42,900	109.4	67,881	115.0	32.60	32.41

	ROE (Return on equity attributable to owners of the parent company)	ROA (Ratio of income before income tax to total assets)	OP margin (Ratio of operating income to revenue)
	%	%	%
Fiscal year ended December 31, 2014	19.6	3.0	17.8
Fiscal year ended December 31, 2013	16.0	3.2	17.4

(Notes)

1. Share of income of associates and joint ventures: 604 million yen (Fiscal year ended December 31, 2014)
131 million yen (Fiscal year ended December 31, 2013)

(2) Consolidated Financial Position

	Total assets	Total equity	Total equity attributable to owners of the parent company	Ratio of total equity attributable to owners of the parent company to total assets	Total equity attributable to owners of the parent company per Share
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%	Yen
As of December 31, 2014	3,680,695	428,086	421,562	11.5	318.74
As of December 31, 2013	3,209,808	306,454	300,063	9.3	227.70

(3) Consolidated Cash Flows

	Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities	Net Cash Flows from Investment Activities	Net Cash Flows from Financing Activities	Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	Millions of yen
Fiscal year ended December 31, 2014	111,860	(261,085)	189,512	428,635
Fiscal year ended December 31, 2013	1,485	30,584	75,252	384,008

2. Dividend Distribution

	Dividend per Share					Total Dividend (Year)	Dividend Ratio (Consolidated)	Ratio of Dividend to total equity attributable to owners of the parent company (Consolidated)
	1Q	2Q	3Q	4Q	Year			
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Millions of Yen	%	%
FY2013	—	0.00	—	4.00	4.00	5,271	12.3	2.0
FY2014	—	0.00	—	4.50	4.50	5,952	8.4	1.6
FY2015 (Forecast)	—	—	—	—	—		—	

Note: Dividend per share for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2015 has not been decided yet.

3. Forecast of Consolidated Operating Results for Fiscal 2015 (January 1 to December 31, 2015)

Consolidated revenue and operating income in Fiscal 2015, excluding the securities business whose results are heavily impacted by stock market, are expected to surpass the levels of Fiscal 2014. For details, see page P. 6 Qualitative Information, Financial Statements, etc. (iii) Outlook for the Coming Year.

Notes**(1) Changes in significant subsidiaries during the current period****(Changes in specified subsidiaries resulting in change in scope of consolidation):** No

New — (Company name —) Excluded — (Company name —)

(2) Changes in accounting policies and changes in accounting estimates

1. Changes in accounting policies as required under IFRS: Yes
2. Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: No
3. Changes in accounting estimates: No

(3) Number of shares issued (Common stock)

1. Total number of shares issued at the end of the year (including treasury stocks)
1,328,603,400 shares (As of December 31, 2014)
1,323,863,100 shares (As of December 31, 2013)
2. Number of treasury stocks at the end of the year
6,033,034 shares (As of December 31, 2014)
6,033,466 shares (As of December 31, 2013)
3. Average number of shares during the year (cumulative from the beginning of the year)
1,320,627,398 shares (January 1 – December 31, 2014)
1,315,996,855 shares (January 1 – December 31, 2013)

Indication regarding execution of audit procedures

This financial report is not intended for the audit based on the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act. At the time of disclosure of this financial results report, the audit procedures for consolidated financial statements in accordance with the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act are not completed.

Explanation about the appropriate use of earnings forecasts, and other special matters

Consolidated forecasts for the year ending December 31, 2015 are based on information that is available at the time of writing, but a number of known and unknown factors could cause actual results to differ from the projections.

1. Qualitative Information, Financial Statements, etc.

(1) Qualitative Information Concerning Consolidated Business Results

i) Business Results for the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2014

In the world economy during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014, there was increasing uncertainty concerning factors such as the impact of reduced monetary easing by the U.S., the economic outlook in emerging nations and crude oil price movements. Meanwhile, in the Japanese economy, despite the risk of factors such as the cooling in consumer sentiment following the consumption tax hike causing downward pressure on the economy, a moderate recovery has continued against a backdrop of improvements in the wage and employment environment.

Meanwhile, according to the most recent White Paper on Information and Communications released by the Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications*, information and communications technology (ICT) such as Internet and mobile phones is spreading rapidly in many newly developing regions as well. The number of Internet users worldwide continues to rise, climbing from 1.02 billion globally in 2005 to 2.92 billion in 2014. In particular, the number of smartphone users, who are the customer base for mobile Internet, is said to reach 1.75 billion.

Under such an environment, the Rakuten Group has further promoted its growth strategy. In March 2014, we acquired VIBER MEDIA LTD. (hereinafter “Viber”), which operates a mobile messaging service and VoIP service on a global scale, and made it a wholly owned subsidiary. We believe that Viber’s wide customer base will complement the Group’s digital strategy, while firming up our platform for global expansion of Internet Services and Internet Finance services. In addition, in October 2014, the Group acquired Ebates Inc. (hereinafter “Ebates”), provider of the leading membership-based online cash-back site in the U.S., and made it a wholly owned subsidiary. By integrating Ebates’ strong retail network with the business assets and technology of the Rakuten Group, we believe Rakuten Group can develop a unique and innovative e-commerce platform.

In addition, in Internet Services, the Rakuten Group enhanced its services for smart devices (smartphones and tablet devices), and promoted Rakuten Ichiba’s B2B2C marketplace model business to the world through large-scale sales events such as the Rakuten Super Sale. In Internet Finance, the membership base for Rakuten Card expanded further. Through these measures, the Rakuten Eco-System continues to show solid expansion and growth.

As a result of these efforts, the Rakuten Group for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 achieved revenue of ¥598,565 million, up 15.4% year-on-year, operating income of ¥106,397 million, up 17.9% year-on-year, and net income attributable to owners of the parent company of ¥70,614 million, up 64.6% year-on-year.

(Millions of yen)

	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2013	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2014	Amount Change YoY	% Change YoY
Revenue	518,568	598,565	79,997	15.4%
Operating income	90,244	106,397	16,153	17.9%
Net income attributable to owners of the parent company	42,900	70,614	27,714	64.6%

Source: 2014 Report on the Current Status of Information and Communications (Ministry of Internal Affairs and Communications)

ii) Segment Information

Business results for each segment are as follows:

Internet Services

In the Internet Services segment for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014, Rakuten actively worked on strengthening its services for smart devices, promoting personalized marketing which utilizes

big data, and executing large-scale sales events such as the Rakuten Super Sale among other initiatives in its core Rakuten Ichiba service. As a result of these initiatives, despite the discontinuation of events including the Rakuten Victory Sale that contributed significantly to business results during the previous fiscal year, domestic e-commerce gross merchandise sales continued high level of growth, rising by 13.7% over the previous fiscal year. In Travel services, demand was strong for services including leisure travel sales, corporate services, car rental, and inbound services.

With regard to overseas e-commerce services, Rakuten contributed to the growth in gross merchandise sales by focusing on marketplace-model services while also horizontally rolling out a range of expertise that have proven successful in Japan. In addition, Ebates was made into a subsidiary in October 2014, which resulted in the expansion of operations.

Furthermore, in contents services, we continued strategic investments for future profit growth, while making efforts such as an initiative to reduce fixed costs. Consequently, the performance is improving.

As a result, revenue for the segment rose to ¥362,751 million, a 15.1% year-on-year increase. While advance investments are continued to be made in future growth fields, profit from existing businesses grew steadily, resulting in segment profit of ¥58,806 million. Year-on-year, this represented an 23.9% increase, due in part to the backlash from the posting of impairment loss in the previous fiscal year.

(Millions of yen)

	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2013	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2014	Amount Change YoY	% Change YoY
Segment Revenue	315,228	362,751	47,523	15.1%
Segment Profit	47,455	58,806	11,351	23.9%

Internet Finance

In the Internet Finance segment for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014, in credit card and related services, shopping transaction value, accompanying an increase in Rakuten Card membership, rose significantly over the previous fiscal year. Moreover, solid growth in revolving balances resulted in a rise in income including commission income, and notable growth continues in profit. In securities services, balances of investment trusts that will lead to the stabilization of revenue grew significantly, while commissions on foreign exchange services were also robust. However, these services were affected by stock market conditions and other factors compared with the previous fiscal year. Meanwhile, in banking services, both revenue and profits grew significantly due to the steady growth in loan balances.

As a result of the above, the Internet Finance segment recorded ¥236,520 million in revenue, 17.4% increase over the previous fiscal year, while segment profit was ¥48,399 million, 9.6% increase over the previous fiscal year.

(Millions of yen)

	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2013	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2014	Amount Change YoY	% Change YoY
Segment Revenue	201,494	236,520	35,026	17.4%
Segment Profit	44,174	48,399	4,225	9.6%

Others

During the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014, revenue in the Others segment firmed up as the professional sports division was strong due to the transfer fee revenue accompanying the transfer of key players in addition to the growth in sponsor revenue and sales of related goods. Meanwhile, strategic investments have been made for the future growth of Viber, which became a consolidated subsidiary in March 2014.

As a result, revenue for the segment was ¥42,445 million, an 18.7% year-on-year increase, while segment loss was ¥639 million versus a profit of ¥3,762 million in the previous fiscal year.

(Millions of yen)

	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2013	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2014	Amount Change YoY	% Change YoY
Segment Revenue	35,746	42,445	6,699	18.7%
Segment Profit	3,762	(639)	(4,401)	—

iii) Outlook for the Coming Year

The outlook for each segment is as follows.

<Internet Services>

The upward trend in gross transaction value is expected to be maintained amid expansion of the global e-commerce industry, enhancements to Rakuten Group services and other factors.

In the first quarter of the next fiscal year, growth in revenue from the Group's domestic e-commerce services is expected to be lower than the first quarter of the current fiscal year when last-minute demand was seen ahead of the consumption tax hike. In the second quarter of the next fiscal year, however, revenue is expected to grow more steadily than the second quarter of the current fiscal year when revenue slacked due to a rebound following last-minute demand. From the second half of the next fiscal year onward, further growth in revenue as well as in net income at the same level is projected. For overseas e-commerce and contents services, we will continue to make strategic investments while committing to strict cost control.

<Internet Finance>

In credit card and related services, high revenue growth is expected to continue. Solid growth in revolving balances is expected to result in a rise in income including commission income, and further growth is expected to continue in profit. In banking services, robust profit is expected following an increase in assets. Meanwhile, it is difficult to make a forecast for securities services due to the substantial impact of stock market conditions.

<Others>

Rakuten will continue to make strategic investments for future growth in Viber, which operates a mobile messaging service, etc. Stable profit growth is expected in telecommunications services. In the professional sports division, the growth rate for the coming year is expected to be relatively moderate compared to the current fiscal year, where profits from transfer associated with the transfer of a key player was recorded in the professional baseball team.

In addition, the Rakuten Group will relocate its head office during the next fiscal year, and a certain degree of relocation-related temporary expenses is projected to arise.

(2) Analysis Concerning Financial Position

i) Assets, Liabilities, and Net Assets

Assets

Total assets at the end of the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 amounted to ¥3,680,695 million, an increase of ¥470,887 million from ¥3,209,808 million at the end of the previous fiscal year. The primary factor was a ¥108,099 million decline in financial assets for securities business, which was offset by an increase of ¥254,798 million in intangible assets associated with factors such as the acquisition of Viber and Ebates, an increase of ¥148,572 million in loans for credit card business, an increase of ¥82,059 million in loans for banking business, and an increase of ¥44,627 million in cash and cash equivalents.

Liabilities

Total liabilities at the end of the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 were ¥3,252,609 million, an increase of ¥349,255 million from ¥2,903,354 million at the end of the previous fiscal year. The primary factor was a decrease of ¥82,830 million in financial liabilities for securities business, which was offset by a ¥200,244 million increase in bonds and borrowings, and a ¥177,235 million increase in deposits for banking business.

Equity

Equity at the end of the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 was ¥428,086 million, an increase of ¥121,632 million compared with the ¥306,454 million at the end of the previous fiscal year. Primary factors were a ¥63,570 million increase in retained earnings resulting from factors including ¥70,614 million in net income attributable to owners of the parent company for the current fiscal year, and a ¥53,884 million increase in other components of equity resulting from fluctuations in the foreign exchange market.

ii) Cash Flows

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 was ¥428,635 million, an increase of ¥44,627 million from the end of the previous fiscal year. Among these, deposit with the Bank of Japan for banking business was ¥246,411 million, an increase of ¥16,112 million from the end of the previous fiscal year. Cash flow conditions and their major factors for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 are as follows:

Net cash flows from operating activities

Net cash flows from operating activities for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 resulted in a cash inflow of ¥111,860 million (compared with a cash inflow of ¥1,485 million for the previous fiscal year). Primary factors included a cash outflow of ¥148,572 million for an increase in loans for credit card business, a cash inflow of ¥177,383 million for an increase in deposits for banking business, and a cash inflow of ¥104,245 million for income before income tax.

Net cash flows from investing activities

Net cash flows from investing activities for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 resulted in a cash outflow of ¥261,085 million (compared with a cash inflow of ¥30,584 million for the previous fiscal year). Primary factors included a cash outflow of ¥174,469 million for acquisition of subsidiaries, and a net cash outflow of ¥23,697 million for purchase and sales of investment securities for banking business (a cash outflow of ¥365,787 million for the purchase of investment securities and a cash inflow of ¥342,090 million for proceeds from sales and redemption of investment securities).

Net cash flows from financing activities

Net cash flows from financing activities for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 resulted in a cash inflow of ¥189,512 million (compared with a cash inflow of ¥75,252 million for the previous fiscal year). Primary factors included a net cash inflow of ¥169,043 million for proceeds and repayment of long-

term debt (a cash inflow of ¥251,860 million for proceeds from long-term debt and a cash outflow of ¥82,817 million for repayment of long-term debt), and a cash inflow of ¥29,828 million for proceeds from issuance of bonds.

(Reference) Cash Flows Index

	FY2013	FY2014
Ratio of total equity attributable to owners of the parent company to total assets (%)	9.3	11.5
Ratio of total equity attributable to owners of the parent company to market capitalization (%)	64.2	60.5
Ratio of cash flows to interest-bearing liabilities (X)	264.2	5.3
Interest coverage ratio (X)	1.1	60.6

(Notes)

1. Ratio of total equity attributable to owners of the parent company to total assets: total equity attributable to owners of the parent company /total assets
2. Ratio of total equity attributable to owners of the parent company to market capitalization: aggregate market value of shares/total assets
3. Ratio of cash flows to interest-bearing liabilities: interest-bearing liabilities/cash flows
4. Interest coverage ratio: cash flows/interest payments
 - (1) All ratios were calculated using consolidated financial figures.
 - (2) Market capitalization is calculated as the market value of shares at the end of the year multiplied by the total number of shares issued and outstanding at the end of the year.
 - (3) "Cash flow" stands for cash flows from operating activities.

(3) Policy Concerning Decisions on Dividends of Surplus and Dividend Forecast

Under its basic policy for return of profit, the Company has constantly been paying stable and continuous dividends, while fully aware of the necessity to maintain a sound financial position, and to provide sufficient retained earnings for active business development in the future, with the ultimate aim to maximize its corporate value.

For the current fiscal year, the Company decided to pay dividend of ¥4.5 per share (versus ¥4 per share for the previous fiscal year including a ¥1 per share commemorative dividend), with the resolution of the Meeting of the Board of Directors held on February 12, 2015, in accordance with the aforementioned basic policy.

(Reference) Trends in dividend per share (after adjustment for the share split)

	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2010	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2011	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2012	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2013	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2014
Dividend per share (yen)	2.00	2.50	3.00	4.00	4.50

(Note) The Company conducted a 100 for one share split of its common stock on July 1, 2012.

(Reason for difficulty in making a dividend forecast)

The company's policy to maintain stable dividends runs alongside our desire to retain sufficient income to build the reserves needed to develop our operations and maintain a sound financial structure. Allowing for flexible judgment in the fiscal year ending December 31, 2015, a dividend forecast is not provided.

2. Management Policies

(1) Basic Management Policy

Our basic business philosophy calls for the empowerment of individuals and society through the Internet. We contribute to social innovation and enrichment by creating growth opportunities for as many people as possible through the provision of services that ensure a high standard of satisfaction for both users and partner enterprises. Through these activities, we aim to maximize shareholders' value and corporate value of the Rakuten Group, and to become the world's foremost Internet service company.

(2) Targets for Financial Indicators

The key performance indicators (KPIs) used by the Rakuten Group include the amounts and growth rates for group and business unit (BU) revenue, operating profit, and net income, together with gross transaction value (the value of transactions in goods and services), the number of Rakuten Group members and others.

(3) Medium- to Long-Term Management Strategies

At the heart of the basic management strategy of the Rakuten Group is a business model known as the "Rakuten Eco-System," which is based on the provision of a wide range of Internet services to users, especially Rakuten members. With this Rakuten Eco-System, we have created an environment in which members worldwide can continuously surf between multiple services, including e-commerce transactions, digital contents, and financial services. Our goal is to achieve synergistic benefits that include the maximization of the lifetime value of each member.

In order to bring the company to a higher growth plain by achieving these goals, we will fill out our existing lineup of services and proactively develop new service offerings including enhanced services for smart devices, e-book services, video streaming services, and telecommunications services. We will also proceed with effective marketing programs for building user loyalty, such as ones that make use of Rakuten Super Points and big data.

Amid the global expansion of the Group's business, in order to respond quickly to trends in a rapidly changing Internet business environment, the Group is committed to addressing the establishment of a solid global-based management structure, including the standardization of the Group's personnel system and strengthening of regional headquarters functions, the implementation of swift decision-making and business executions based on the shared awareness of Group strategies by all executives and employees, higher levels of business performance management functions and an enhanced system of corporate governance.

Through the growth of the Rakuten Group over the medium- to long-term future, Rakuten aims not only to energize communities in Japan and other countries where it is active but also to contribute to economic prosperity in Japan and globally.

(4) Challenges

The Internet sector is expected to undergo continued rapid expansion. The challenge for the Rakuten Group is to build structures capable of supporting sustainable long-term growth in that environment, reacting according to changes of business environment.

i) Management structure

Rakuten Shugi (Rakuten principles) defines the corporate philosophy of the Rakuten Group together with its values and code of conduct. We will make sure that these principles are assimilated by executives and employees in Japan and overseas as we enhance our business speed and quality. Furthermore, we will strengthen governance through expanding the functions of our regional headquarters in accordance with globalization of our businesses, strengthening of our risk management system and business management structure, and developing human resources. Through these initiatives, we will strive to build a corporate brand that will be trusted by our stakeholders.

ii) Business strategy

The Rakuten Group aims to contribute to economic growth and the advancement of the Internet sector by extending the Rakuten Eco-System business model both domestically and internationally.

1) Internet services

In Internet services, particularly e-commerce and travel, we will work with our partner companies to lift user satisfaction through efforts including creating more new services for smart devices, expanding our product lineup, improving the quality of deliveries, and providing services in multiple channels. With a company the Group acquired, Ebates, we will develop a next-generation type e-commerce platform in Japan and overseas and aim to lead global e-commerce markets.

2) Financial services

By offering financial services in such areas as credit cards, net banking and online securities, we aim to create a more robust Rakuten Eco-System business model in which Rakuten members can enjoy one-stop access to a multitude of services, thereby growing these services even more through group synergies.

3) Digital contents services

We will aim to provide greater value to our users through new digital contents services including our e-book services and video streaming services.

4) Telecommunications services

Through a messaging application developed by Viber the Group acquired and telecommunications services such as mobile virtual network operator (MVNO) services, we will pursue the expansion of membership base of the Rakuten Eco-System as well as further improvement in user-friendliness.

iii) Development of technology

In order to ensure stable and efficient operations, we will aim to build a globally unified platform. Moreover, we will promote research and development related to foundation of analysis and methodology for data sets including big data and build a system that easy to use for our users. We will strengthen our development organization, including overseas development centers, with the aim of building a reputation for Rakuten as a company with unique, world-class technology.

3. Consolidated Financial Statements (Summary)
(1) Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (Summary)

(Millions of Yen)

	As of December 31, 2013	As of December 31, 2014
(Assets)		
Cash and cash equivalents	384,008	428,635
Accounts receivable - trade	73,443	88,871
Financial assets for securities business	1,218,987	1,110,888
Loans for credit card business	544,314	692,886
Investment securities for banking business	197,897	222,297
Loans for banking business	239,818	321,877
Investment securities for insurance business	10,233	12,205
Derivative assets	12,588	13,927
Investment securities	34,025	50,506
Other financial assets	159,058	144,283
Investments in associates and joint ventures	8,189	8,932
Property, plant and equipment	30,408	34,811
Intangible assets	235,881	490,679
Deferred tax assets	31,594	35,006
Other assets	29,365	24,892
Total assets	3,209,808	3,680,695

(Millions of Yen)

	As of December 31, 2013	As of December 31, 2014
Liabilities		
Accounts payable - trade	115,357	137,042
Deposits for banking business	959,960	1,137,195
Financial liabilities for securities business	1,077,971	995,141
Derivative liabilities	8,023	11,769
Bonds and borrowings	389,683	589,927
Other financial liabilities	226,771	242,616
Income taxes payable	30,191	27,129
Provisions	41,020	43,969
Policy reserves and others for insurance business	18,852	19,847
Deferred tax liabilities	9,123	12,437
Other liabilities	26,403	35,537
Total liabilities	2,903,354	3,252,609
Equity		
Equity attributable to owners of the parent company		
Common stock	109,530	111,602
Capital surplus	116,555	118,528
Retained earnings	61,226	124,796
Treasury stock	(3,649)	(3,649)
Other components of equity	16,401	70,285
Total equity attributable to owners of the parent company	300,063	421,562
Non-controlling interests	6,391	6,524
Total equity	306,454	428,086
Total liabilities and equity	3,209,808	3,680,695

(2) Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income (Summary)

Consolidated Statement of Income (Summary)

(For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2013 and 2014)

(Millions of yen)

	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2013 (January 1 to December 31, 2013)	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 (January 1 to December 31, 2014)
Continuing Operations		
Revenue	518,568	598,565
Operating expenses	420,374	491,279
Other income	1,831	6,724
Other expenses	9,781	7,613
Operating income	90,244	106,397
Financial income	197	230
Financial expenses	1,962	2,986
Share of income of associates and joint ventures	131	604
Income before income tax	88,610	104,245
Income tax expense	45,129	33,142
Net income	43,481	71,103
Net income attributable to:		
Owners of the parent company	42,900	70,614
Non-controlling interests	581	489
Net income	43,481	71,103
(Yen)		
Earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent company		
Basic	32.60	53.47
Diluted	32.41	53.15

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Summary)
(For the fiscal years ended December 31, 2013 and 2014)

(Millions of yen)

	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2013 (January 1 to December 31, 2013)	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 (January 1 to December 31, 2014)
Net income	43,481	71,103
Other comprehensive income		
Items that will not be reclassified to net income		
Gains (losses) on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	9,500	19,200
Income tax effect of gains and losses on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	(3,330)	(7,160)
Share of other comprehensive income of associates and joint ventures	54	4
Total items that will not be reclassified to net income	6,224	12,044
Items that will be reclassified to net income		
Foreign currency translation adjustments	18,294	40,876
Gains (losses) on cash flow hedges recognized in other comprehensive income	(407)	2,002
Income tax effect of gains or losses on cash flow hedges recognized in other comprehensive income	145	(767)
Gains (losses) on cash flow hedges reclassified from other comprehensive income to net income	227	284
Income tax effect of gains or losses on cash flow hedges reclassified from other comprehensive income to net income	(83)	(110)
Portion of gains or losses on effective cash flow hedges reclassified from other comprehensive income to a direct adjustment of the carrying amount of the hedged item	—	(2,597)
Income tax relating to the portion of gains or losses on effective cash flow hedges reclassified from other comprehensive income to a direct adjustment of the carrying amount of the hedged item	—	987
Total items that will be reclassified to net income	18,176	40,675
Other comprehensive income, net of tax	24,400	52,719
Comprehensive income	67,881	123,822
Comprehensive income attributable to:		
Owners of the parent company	67,253	123,319
Non-controlling interests	628	503
Comprehensive income	67,881	123,822

(3) Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (Summary)

(Millions of yen)

	Other components of equity								Total equity attributable to owners of the parent company	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	Common stock	Capital surplus	Retained earnings	Treasury stock	Foreign currency translation adjustments	Financial instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income	Cash flow hedges	Total other components of equity			
As of January 1, 2013	108,255	116,599	20,873	(3,626)	(7,782)	1,826	(203)	(6,159)	235,942	5,970	241,912
Comprehensive income											
Net income			42,900						42,900	581	43,481
Other comprehensive income, net of tax					18,273	6,198	(118)	24,353	24,353	47	24,400
Total comprehensive income	—	—	42,900	—	18,273	6,198	(118)	24,353	67,253	628	67,881
Transactions with owners											
Contributions by and distributions to owners											
Issuance of common stock	1,275	1,275							2,550		2,550
Cash dividends paid			(3,944)						(3,944)		(3,944)
Reclassification from other components of equity to retained earnings			1,793			(1,793)		(1,793)	—		—
Others		812	(396)	(23)					393		393
Total contributions by and distributions to owners	1,275	2,087	(2,547)	(23)	—	(1,793)	—	(1,793)	(1,001)	—	(1,001)
Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries											
Issuance of common stock										50	50
Acquisitions and disposals of non-controlling interests		(2,135)							(2,135)	(208)	(2,343)
Others		4							4	(49)	(45)
Total changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries	—	(2,131)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(2,131)	(207)	(2,338)
Total transactions with owners	1,275	(44)	(2,547)	(23)	—	(1,793)	—	(1,793)	(3,132)	(207)	(3,339)
As of December 31, 2013	109,530	116,555	61,226	(3,649)	10,491	6,231	(321)	16,401	300,063	6,391	306,454
Comprehensive income											
Net income			70,614						70,614	489	71,103
Other comprehensive income net of tax					40,863	12,043	(201)	52,705	52,705	14	52,719
Total comprehensive income	—	—	70,614	—	40,863	12,043	(201)	52,705	123,319	503	123,822
Transactions with owners											
Contributions by and distributions to owners											
Issuance of common stock	2,072	2,071							4,143		4,143
Cash dividends paid			(5,271)						(5,271)		(5,271)
Reclassification from other components of equity to retained earnings			(1,179)			1,179		1,179	—		—
Others		1,159	(594)						565		565
Total contributions by and distributions to owners	2,072	3,230	(7,044)	—	—	1,179	—	1,179	(563)	—	(563)
Changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries											
Issuance of common stock										132	132
Acquisitions and disposals of non-controlling interests		(1,190)							(1,190)	(531)	(1,721)
Others		(67)							(67)	29	(38)
Total changes in ownership interests in subsidiaries	—	(1,257)	—	—	—	—	—	—	(1,257)	(370)	(1,627)
Total transactions with owners	2,072	1,973	(7,044)	—	—	1,179	—	1,179	(1,820)	(370)	(2,190)
As of December 31, 2014	111,602	118,528	124,796	(3,649)	51,354	19,453	(522)	70,285	421,562	6,524	428,086

(4) Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Summary)

(Millions of Yen)

	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2013 (January 1 to December 31, 2013)	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 (January 1 to December 31, 2014)
Cash flows from operating activities		
Income before income tax	88,610	104,245
Depreciation and amortization	26,086	30,140
Other loss	5,509	1,643
Increase in operating receivables	(3,035)	(1,901)
Increase in loans for credit card business	(141,895)	(148,572)
Increase in deposits for banking business	150,429	177,383
Decrease (Increase) in call loans for banking business	(32,000)	15,000
Increase in loans for banking business	(50,149)	(82,060)
Increase in operating payables	29,464	17,917
Decrease (increase) in financial assets for securities business	(603,284)	132,864
Increase (decrease) in financial liabilities for securities business	519,916	(106,851)
Others	23,142	20,476
Income tax paid	(11,308)	(48,424)
Net cash flows from operating activities	1,485	111,860
Cash flows from investing activities		
Increase in restricted deposits	(3,169)	(20,138)
Increase in time deposits	(8,089)	(11,187)
Decrease in time deposits	5,155	8,162
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(10,018)	(9,959)
Purchase of intangible assets	(22,412)	(26,783)
Acquisition of subsidiaries	(30,198)	(174,469)
Purchase of investment securities for banking business	(150,512)	(365,787)
Proceeds from sales and redemption of investment securities for banking business	251,178	342,090
Purchase of investment securities for insurance business	(6,228)	(8,522)
Proceeds from sales and redemption of investment securities for insurance business	9,591	6,596
Purchase of investment securities	(4,728)	(8,845)
Proceeds from sales and redemption of investment securities	5,654	12,907
Other payments	(7,249)	(13,396)
Other proceeds	1,609	8,246
Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities	30,584	(261,085)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Net increase in short-term borrowings	62,305	8,126
Increase (decrease) in commercial papers	23,000	(10,300)
Proceeds from long-term debt	63,210	251,860
Repayment of long-term debt	(66,966)	(82,817)
Proceeds from issuance of bonds	1,483	29,828
Cash dividends paid	(3,962)	(5,251)
Others	(3,818)	(1,934)
Net cash flows from financing activities	75,252	189,512

Effect of change in exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents	6,573	4,340
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	113,894	44,627
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	270,114	384,008
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	384,008	428,635

(5) Assumptions for going concern

No items to report

(6) Notes to the summary of consolidated financial statements**Basis of preparation**

The Rakuten Group's summary of consolidated financial statements meets the requirements set out under Article 1-2 of the Rules on Terminology, Formats and Compilation Methods of Consolidated Financial Statements under which the Rakuten Group is qualified as a "specified company" and duly prepares such summary under IFRS based on the provisions of Article 93 of the Rules on Consolidated Financial Statements.

Significant accounting policies**(1) Basis of Consolidation****1) Subsidiaries**

A subsidiary is an entity (including structured entities) that is controlled by the Group Companies. The Group Companies control an entity when they are exposed, or have rights, to variable returns from involvement with the entity and have the ability to affect those returns through power over that entity. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group Companies control another entity or not. Between the date of obtaining control and the date of losing control, the consolidated financial statements of the Group Companies include the financial statements of each controlled subsidiary.

The Group Companies apply the acquisition method to account for business combinations. The consideration transferred for the acquisition of a subsidiary is the fair value of the assets transferred, the liabilities incurred by the Group Companies to the former owners of the acquiree and the equity interests issued by the Group Companies. The consideration transferred includes the fair value of any asset or liability resulting from a contingent consideration arrangement. Acquisition-related costs incurred by the Group Companies, such as agent commissions, legal fees, due diligence costs, other professional fees and other consulting costs, are recognized as expenses in the period in which they are incurred. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair value at the acquisition date. The acquisition date is the date when control is transferred to the acquirer. Judgments may be required in deciding the acquisition date and whether control is transferred from one party to another. Further, the Group Companies recognize any non-controlling interest in the acquiree that are present ownership interests and entitle their holders to a proportionate share of the acquiree's net assets in the event of liquidation, on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis, either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest's proportionate share of the recognized amounts of acquiree's identifiable net assets.

Goodwill is initially measured as the excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred, the fair value of non-controlling interest and the fair value of any pre-existing interest in the acquiree at the acquisition date over the net identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed. Whereas if the aggregate of the consideration transferred, the fair value of non-controlling interest in the acquiree and the fair value of pre-existing interest in the acquiree at the acquisition date is lower than the fair value of the net assets of the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognized in the consolidated statement of income as a bargain purchase transaction.

Changes in the ownership interest in subsidiaries are accounted for as equity transactions if the Group Companies retain control over the subsidiaries. Any difference between the adjustment to the non-controlling interests and the fair value of the consideration transferred or received is recognized directly in equity attributable to owners of the Company.

Intercompany balances and transactions are eliminated in consolidation. Unrealized gains or losses included in assets resulting from transactions within the Group Companies are also eliminated. The financial statements of each subsidiary are adjusted, if necessary, to comply with the accounting policies of the Group Companies.

2) Associates and Joint Arrangements

Associates are entities over which the Group Companies have significant influence but do not have control over the financial and operating policies of such entities. Significant influence is presumed to exist when the Group Companies hold 20% to 50% of the voting power of another entity. The factors considered in determining whether or not the Group Companies have significant influence include representation on the board of directors. The existence of these factors can lead to the determination that the Group Companies have significant influence, even though the investment of the Group Companies is less than 20% of the voting stock.

Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the activities that have significant influence on variable returns from arrangements require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. Investments in a joint arrangement are classified as a joint operation or a joint venture depending upon the rights and obligations of the parties to the arrangement. A joint operation is a joint arrangement whereby parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the assets, and obligations for the liabilities, relating to the arrangement. A joint venture is a joint arrangement whereby parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the arrangement.

Investments in associates and joint ventures are accounted for using the equity method, except where they are classified as assets held for sale in accordance with IFRS 5 “Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations” and accordingly accounted for in accordance with IFRS 5.

The Group Companies’ share of the operating results of associates and joint ventures is adjusted to conform to the accounting policies of the Group Companies, and is reported in the consolidated statement of income as “Share of income of associates and joint ventures”. The Group Companies’ share of investees’ gains or losses resulting from intercompany transactions is eliminated on consolidation. Under the equity method of accounting, the investment of the Group Companies in associates and joint ventures are initially recorded at cost, and subsequently increased (or decreased) to reflect both the Group Companies’ share of the post-acquisition net income and other movements included directly in equity of the associates and joint ventures.

Goodwill arising on the acquisition of associates or joint ventures is included in the carrying value of the investment, and the Group Companies carry out any impairment testing on the entire interest in an associate. The Group Companies assess whether there is any objective evidence that the investments in associates and joint ventures are impaired at each reporting date. If there is any objective evidence of impairment, an impairment test is performed by comparing the investment’s recoverable amount, which is the higher of its value in use or fair value less costs of disposal, with its carrying amount. An impairment loss recognized in prior periods is only reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the investment’s recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. The impairment loss is reversed to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment equals the recoverable amount.

For investments in joint operations, the Group Companies recognize their share of the revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities of each joint operation.

(2) Business Combinations

The Group Companies use the acquisition method to account for business combinations. In accordance with the recognition principles of IFRS 3 “Business Combinations,” the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the acquiree are measured at their fair values at the acquisition date except:

- Deferred tax assets or liabilities and liabilities (or assets) related to employee benefit arrangements are recognized and measured in accordance with IAS 12 “Income taxes” and IAS 19 “Employee benefits,” respectively; and liabilities related to share-based payments are recognized and measured in accordance with IFRS 2 “Share-based Payment;” and
- Non-current assets and operations classified as held for sale are measured in accordance with IFRS 5 “Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations.”

If the initial accounting for business combinations is incomplete by the end of the reporting period in which the business combinations occur, the Group Companies report provisional amounts for the items for which the accounting is incomplete. Those provisional amounts are retrospectively adjusted during the

measurement period to reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed at the acquisition date that, if known, would have affected the amounts recognized as of that date. Additional assets or liabilities are recognized if new information, if known, would have resulted in the additional recognition of assets or liabilities. The measurement period does not exceed one year.

Goodwill relating to acquisitions prior to the date of transition to IFRSs is reported in accordance with previous accounting standards.

(3) Foreign Currencies

1) Foreign Currency Transactions

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currencies of individual foreign subsidiaries using the spot exchange rate at the date of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated into the functional currencies using the spot exchange rate at the end of each reporting period. Non-monetary assets and liabilities measured at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated using the spot exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

Exchange differences arising from settlement and translation of foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the period end closing rate are recognized in the consolidated statement of income. However, when profits or losses related to non-monetary items are recognized in comprehensive income, any exchange differences are also recognized in other comprehensive income.

2) Foreign Operations

Assets and liabilities of foreign operations (including goodwill and fair value adjustments arising on the acquisition of foreign operations) are translated into Japanese yen using the spot exchange rate at the reporting date. Income and expenses are translated into Japanese yen at the average exchange rates for the period.

Exchange differences arising from translation of financial statements of foreign operations are recognized in other comprehensive income.

These differences are presented as “Foreign currency translation adjustments” in other components of equity. On disposal of the entire interest of foreign operations, and on the partial disposal of an interest which involves loss of control, significant influence or joint control, the cumulative amount of the exchange differences is reclassified to income as a part of gains or losses on disposal.

(4) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less and insignificant risk of changes in value. However, short-term highly liquid investments in the banking business are excluded.

(5) Financial Instruments

1) Non-derivative Financial Assets

The Group Companies recognize trade and other receivables at the time they arise. All other financial assets are recognized at the contract dates when the Group Companies become a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The following is a summary of the classification and measurement model of non-derivative financial assets.

Financial Assets Measured at Amortized Cost

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortized cost:

- The asset is held within the Group Companies’ business model with the objective of holding assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the instrument give rise on a specified date to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets measured at amortized cost are initially measured at fair value plus directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequently, the carrying amount of the financial assets measured at amortized cost is calculated using the effective interest method, less impairment loss when necessary.

Impairment of Financial Assets Measured at Amortized Cost

For financial assets measured at amortized cost, on a quarterly basis, the Group Companies assess whether there is any objective evidence that financial assets are impaired. Financial assets are impaired and impairment losses are incurred if:

- There is any objective evidence of impairment as a result of a loss event that occurred after the initial recognition of the assets and up to the reporting date; and
- The loss event had an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial assets and a reliable estimate can be made.

Objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired includes:

- A breach of contract, such as a default or delinquency in interest or principal payments;
- Extension of the collection period of a receivable under specific conditions, which would not have been given in the absence of such circumstances;
- Indication of borrower's bankruptcy; and
- The disappearance of an active market.

The Group Companies review the evidence of impairment for financial assets measured at amortized cost individually or collectively. For significant financial assets, the Group Companies assess the evidence of impairment individually. If it is not necessary to impair significant financial assets individually, the Group Companies collectively assess whether or not any incurred but not yet reported impairment exists. Financial assets are grouped based on similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assessed for impairment.

In collectively assessing for impairment, the Group Companies adjust the impairment loss if it is determined that the actual loss, which reflects the current economic and credit conditions, differs from historical experience, estimated timing of recovery, and expected amount of loss.

The amount of the impairment loss for financial assets is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows. The present value of the estimated future cash flows is discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the financial assets is reduced through the use of an allowance account and the amount of the loss is recognized in the consolidated statement of income. The allowance for doubtful accounts is written off when there is no realistic prospect of recovery and all collateral has been realized or has been transferred to the Group Companies. If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the estimated impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be objectively linked to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the impairment loss shall be reversed by adjusting the allowance account in the consolidated statement of income. The reversal shall not result in a carrying amount of the financial asset that exceeds what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized at the date the impairment is reversed.

Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit or Loss ("FVTPL")

Financial assets other than equity instruments that do not meet the conditions for amortized cost are measured at fair value with gains or losses on remeasurement recognized in the consolidated statement of income. Those financial assets include financial assets held for trading.

Equity investments are measured at fair value with gains or losses on re-measurement recognized in the consolidated statement of income unless the Group Companies make an irrevocable election to measure equity investments as at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI") on initial recognition.

Financial assets measured at FVTPL are initially measured at fair value and transaction costs are recognized in the consolidated statement of income when they are incurred.

Financial Assets at FVTOCI

On initial recognition, the Group Companies may make an irrevocable election to measure investments in equity instruments as at FVTOCI. The election is made only for equity investments other than those held for trading.

Financial assets measured at FVTOCI are initially measured at their fair value (including directly attributable transaction costs). Subsequently, they are measured at fair value, and gains and losses

arising from changes in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income and presented as “Gains (losses) on financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income” in other components of equity.

However, dividends on financial assets measured at FVTOCI are recognized in the consolidated statement of income as “Revenue” or “Financial income.”

Derecognition of Financial Assets

The Group Companies derecognize a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when the Group Companies transfer the contractual right to receive cash flows from financial assets in transactions in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset are transferred to another entity. Any interest in transferred financial asset qualifying for derecognition created or retained by the Group Companies are accounted for separately.

2) Non-derivative Financial Liabilities

Debt securities issued by Group Companies are initially recognized on the issue date. All other financial liabilities are recognized when the Group Companies become a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

The Group Companies derecognize financial liabilities when they are extinguished, i.e., when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expired.

The Group Companies classify financial liabilities as accounts payable-trade, deposits for banking business, financial liabilities for securities business, bonds and borrowings and other financial liabilities as non-derivative financial liabilities, initially measure them at fair value, and subsequently measure them at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

To reduce differences substantially caused by measurement of assets or liabilities or recognition of income on different bases, some deposits for banking business are designated as financial liabilities at FVTPL. Among unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair values of such financial liabilities, any due to changes in the credit risk of the liabilities are included in a separate component of net assets.

3) Derivatives

Derivatives Qualifying for Hedge Accounting

The Group Companies enter into derivative transactions to manage fair value risk of fluctuations in interest rates, interest rate risk and foreign currency risk. The primary derivatives used by the Group Companies are interest rate swaps and foreign exchange forward contracts.

At the initial designation of the hedging relationship, the Group Companies document the relationship between the hedging instrument and the hedged item, along with their risk management objective and strategy for undertaking the hedge, the hedging instrument, the hedged item, the nature of the risk being hedged, the evaluation of the effectiveness of hedging instrument in offsetting the hedged risk, and the measurement of ineffectiveness.

At the inception of the hedge and on an ongoing basis, the Group Companies assess whether the Group Companies can forecast if the hedging instrument is highly effective in offsetting changes in fair value or cash flows of the hedged item attributable to the hedged risk throughout the period for which the hedge is designated.

Derivatives are initially recognized at fair value with transaction costs recognized in the consolidated statement of income as incurred. Subsequently derivatives are measured at fair value, and gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value are accounted for as follows:

– Fair Value Hedges

The changes in the fair value of the hedging instrument are recognized in the consolidated statement of income. The gains or losses on the hedged items attributable to the hedged risks are recognized in the consolidated statement of income, and the carrying amounts of the hedged items are adjusted.

– Cash Flow Hedges

When derivatives are designated as hedging instruments to hedge the exposure to variability in cash flows that are attributable to a particular risk associated with recognized assets or liabilities, the portion of the gain and loss on the derivative that is determined to be an effective hedge is presented as “Gains (losses) on cash flow hedges recognized in other comprehensive income” in the other components of equity. The balances of cash flow hedges are reclassified to income from other comprehensive income in the periods when the cash flows of hedged items affect income, in the same line items of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as those of hedged items. The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognized immediately in the consolidated statement of income. However, in cases where hedged items designate to recognize non-financial assets or liabilities, the amounts recognized as other comprehensive income to the effective portion would be accounted for as adjustments to the initial carrying amount of non-financial assets or liabilities.

Hedge accounting is discontinued prospectively when the hedge no longer qualifies for hedge accounting, or when the hedging instrument is expired, sold, terminated or exercised, or when the designation is revoked.

Derivatives Not Qualifying for Hedge Accounting

The Group Companies hold some derivatives for hedging purposes that do not qualify for hedge accounting. Derivatives may also be held for trading as opposed to hedging purposes. Any changes in fair value of these derivatives are recognized immediately in the consolidated statement of income.

Embedded Derivatives

Some hybrid contracts, which contain both a derivative and a non-derivative component, are included among the financial instruments and other contracts. In such cases, the derivative component is termed an embedded derivative, with the non-derivative component representing the host contract. Where the host contract is a financial liability, if the economic characteristics and risks of embedded derivatives are not closely related to those of the host contract and a separate instrument with the same terms as the embedded derivative would meet the definition of a derivative, and the hybrid contract itself is not classified as FVTPL as a financial liability, the embedded derivative is separated from the host contract and accounted for as a derivative. The financial liability component of the host contract is then accounted for in accordance with the Group Companies’ accounting policy for non-derivative financial liabilities.

4) Presentation of Financial Instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amount presented in the consolidated statement of financial position, only if the Group Companies hold a currently enforceable legal right to set off the recognized amounts, and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

5) Financial Guarantee Contracts

Financial guarantee contracts are contracts that require the guarantor to make specified payments to reimburse the guarantee for losses incurred due to a debtor failing to make payments when due in accordance with the original or modified terms of a debt instrument.

Such financial guarantee contracts are measured initially at fair value on the date of the contract. Subsequent to initial recognition, the Group Companies measure the financial guarantee at the higher of the best estimate of expenditure required to settle the obligation under the financial guarantee contract, and the unamortized balance of total amount of future guarantee charges.

(6) Property, Plant and Equipment

All property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost less any accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Cost includes costs directly attributable to the acquisition and of dismantling and removal of the

asset, as well as any estimated costs of restoring the site on which they are located. Property, plant and equipment are subsequently carried at the historical cost basis measured using the cost model.

Depreciation is calculated based on the depreciable amount. The depreciable amount is the cost of an asset cost less its residual value.

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment is mainly computed under the straight-line method based on the estimated useful life of each component. The straight-line method is used because it is considered most closely approximate the pattern in which the future economic benefits of assets are expected to be consumed by the Group Companies. Leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives if there is no reasonable certainty that the Group Companies will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term. Land is not depreciated.

The estimated useful lives of significant assets for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2013 are as follows:

- Buildings and accompanying facilities 10–50 years
- Furniture, fittings and equipment 5–10 years

The depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, and revised if necessary.

(7) Intangible Assets

1) Goodwill

Initial Recognition

Goodwill arising on the acquisition of a subsidiary is recognized as an intangible asset. Measurement of goodwill on initial recognition is described in (1) Basis of Consolidation.

Subsequent Measurement

Goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

2) Capitalized Software Costs

The Group Companies incur certain costs to purchase or develop software primarily for internal-use.

Expenditures arising from research activities to obtain new scientific or technical knowledge are recognized as expenses when they are occurred. Expenditures arising from development activities are capitalized as software, if, and only if, they are reliably measurable, they are technically feasible, it is highly probable that they will generate future economic benefits, and the Group Companies intend and have adequate resources to complete their developments and use or sell them.

Capitalized software is measured at cost less accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses.

3) Intangible Assets Acquired in Business Combinations

Intangible assets that are acquired in business combinations, such as trademarks and other similar items, are recognized separately from goodwill, and are initially recognized at fair value at the acquisition date. Subsequently such intangible assets are measured at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

4) Other Intangible Assets

Other intangible assets with finite useful lives are measured at cost less any accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses.

5) Amortization

Amortization is calculated based on the acquisition cost of an asset less its residual value. Within intangible assets with definite useful lives, the value of the insurance business and its customer relationships acquired through business combinations are amortized based on calculating the occurrence ratio of insurance revenue over the expected period of insurance revenue. Other intangible assets are amortized under the straight-line method. These methods are used because they are considered to most closely approximate pattern in which the future economic benefits of intangible assets are expected to be

consumed by the Group Companies.

Estimated useful lives of significant intangible assets with definite useful lives are as follows:

- Software mainly 5 years
- Value of the insurance business and its acquired customer relationships 30 years

The amortization methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, and revised if necessary.

(8) Leases (Lessee)

Leasing Transactions

The determination of whether an arrangement is, or contains, a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement at the inception date. In the case that fulfillment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets or the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset, such transactions are classified as lease transactions.

Finance Leases

Leases that transfer all risks and benefits of ownership of the leased item to lessee are classified as finance leases.

Finance leases are capitalized at the commencement of the lease at the lower of the fair value of the leased asset and the present value of the minimum lease payments. After commencement of the lease, the Group Companies' accounting policy appropriate to each asset is applied.

The discount rate used in calculating the present value of the minimum lease payments is the implicit interest rate of the lease, if where this can be determined practically. Where it is impractical to determine such a rate, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate shall be used.

The minimum lease payments are apportioned between finance charges and the reduction of the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability.

A leased asset is depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset and the lease term.

Operating Leases

Lease arrangements, except for finance leases that have not been capitalized in the consolidated statement of financial position, are classified as operating leases.

Under operating lease transactions, lease payments are recognized as an expense using the straight-line method over the lease term in the consolidated statement of income.

(9) Impairment of Non-financial Assets

The Group Companies assess at each reporting date whether there is an indication that a non-financial asset, except for inventories and deferred tax assets, may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Group Companies estimate the recoverable amount of the asset. For goodwill, intangible assets with indefinite useful lives, and intangible assets not yet available for use, the recoverable amount is estimated each year at the same time.

The recoverable amount of an asset or cash-generating unit, or group of cash-generating units (CGU) is the higher of its value in use and fair value less costs of disposal. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. A CGU is the smallest group of assets, which generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or group of assets.

The CGU to which goodwill is allocated is determined based on the unit by which the goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes, and in principle, each entity is considered to be a CGU for the purposes of goodwill allocation.

Since corporate assets do not generate independent cash flows, if there is an indication that corporate assets may be impaired, the recoverable amount is determined for the CGU or group of CGUs to which the corporate assets belong.

Impairment losses are recognized in the consolidated statement of income when the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount. Such impairment losses are recognized first

reducing the carrying amount of any allocated goodwill and then are allocated to the other assets of the CGU on a pro-rata basis based on the carrying amount of such assets.

Impairment losses recognized in respect of goodwill are not reversed. Assets other than goodwill are reviewed at the end of each reporting period to assess whether there is any indication that an impairment loss recognized in prior years may no longer exist or may have decreased. An impairment loss recognized is reversed if an indication of the reversal of impairment losses exists and there is a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount. The reversal of an impairment loss does not exceed the carrying amount, net of depreciation and amortization, which would have been determined if any impairment loss had never been recognized for the asset in prior years.

(10) Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Group Companies have a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and the amount has been reliably estimated.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation.

(11) Insurance

General Insurance Accounting

Insurance contracts issued and reinsurance contracts held by insurers are accounted for under IFRS 4 "Insurance contracts" based on the accounting policies previously applied in accordance with Japanese accounting standards for insurance companies.

Policy reserves and others for insurance business

The Group Companies apply the measurement of insurance liabilities which has been applied for insurance contracts in Japan. A liability adequacy test is performed in consideration of current estimates of cash inflows, such as related insurance premiums and investment income, and cash outflows such as insurance claims and benefits and operating expenses. If the test shows that the liability is inadequate, the entire deficiency is recognized in the consolidated statement of income.

(12) Equity

Common Stock

Proceeds from the issuance of equity instruments by the Company are included in "Common stock" and "Capital surplus." Direct issuance costs (net of tax) are deducted from "Common stock" and "Capital surplus" proportionately based on the proceeds received.

Treasury Stock

When the Company repurchases treasury stock, the consideration paid, including direct transaction costs (net of tax), is recognized as a deduction from equity. When the Company sells treasury stock, the consideration received is recognized as an addition to equity.

(13) Share-based Payments

The Group Companies have stock option plans as incentive plans for directors, executive officers, and employees. The fair value of stock options at the grant date is recognized as an employee expense over the vesting period from the grant date as a corresponding increase in capital surplus. The fair value of the stock options is measured using the Black-Scholes model or other models, taking into account for the terms of the options granted. The Group Companies regularly review the assumptions and revise estimates of the number of options that are expected to vest, as necessary.

(14) Revenue

The Group Companies mainly provide various EC (e-commerce) services, such as internet travel bookings, portal websites including Rakuten Ichiba, and sell advertising and content on these websites. The Group Companies also provide various internet finance services, such as credit card, banking, securities, insurance services and so on. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration for goods sold and services provided in the ordinary course of business, less sales related taxes. The revenue of the Group Companies is recognized as follows:

Sales of Goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when all the following conditions are satisfied:

- The Group Companies have transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods;
- The Group Companies retain neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;
- The amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- It is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Group Companies; and
- The cost incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Rendering of Services

The outcome of a transaction involving the rendering of services can be estimated reliably, and revenue is recognized by reference to the stage of completion of the transaction at the end of each reporting period, when all the following conditions are satisfied:

- The amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- It is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Group Companies;
- The stage of completion of the transaction at the end of each reporting period can be measured reliably; and
- The cost incurred for the transaction and the cost to complete the transaction can be measured reliably.

Interest Income

Revenue arising from interest is recognized using the effective interest method when the following conditions are satisfied:

- The amount of revenue can be measured reliably; and
- It is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the Group Companies.

(15) Financial Income and Expenses

Financial income mainly comprises interest income, dividend income and changes in the fair value of financial assets measured at FVTPL. Interest income is accrued using the effective interest

method. Dividend income is recognized on the date when the right of the Group Companies to receive the dividend is established.

Financial expenses mainly comprise interest expenses and impairment losses on financial assets measured at amortized cost. Interest expenses are accrued using the effective interest method.

Financial income and expenses incurred from the finance business of the subsidiaries are included in "Revenue" and "Operating expenses."

(16) Short-term Employee Benefits

Short-term employee benefits are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed during the period when the related service is rendered. Accrued bonus and holiday pay are recognized as liabilities, when the Group Companies have present legal or constructive obligation and when reliable estimates of the obligations can be made.

(17) Current and Deferred Income Tax

The income taxes expense comprises current and deferred taxes. These are recognized in the consolidated statement of income, except for income taxes which arise from business combinations or which are recognized either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current taxes are calculated by the expected tax payable or receivables on the taxable income, using the tax rates enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position and their corresponding tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognized if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction, which is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither income in the consolidated statement of income nor taxable income.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rate that is expected to apply in the period when the related deferred tax assets is realized or the deferred tax liability is settled, based on tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of reporting period.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for unutilized tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable income will be available against which such temporary differences can be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates, and joint ventures. However, if the Group Companies are able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future, deferred tax liabilities are not recognized. Deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that there will be sufficient taxable income against which the benefit of temporary differences can be utilized and the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities which intend to settle current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

(18) Earnings Per Share

The Group Companies disclose basic and diluted earnings per share (attributable to the owners of the Company) related to common stock. Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing net income (attributable to equity owners of the Company) by the weighted average number of common stock outstanding during the reporting period, adjusted for the number of treasury stock held. Diluted earnings per share are calculated, for the dilutive effects of all potential common stock by dividing net income (attributable to equity owners) by the weighted average number of common stock outstanding during the reporting period, adjusted for the number of treasury stock.

Potential common stock of the Group Companies relates to the stock option plan.

On July 1, 2012, the Company implemented a 100-for-1 share split. Earnings per share (attributable to equity owners) for each reporting period are calculated by the number of common stock

outstanding after incorporating the share split.

(19) Operating Segments

Operating segments correspond to business activities, from which the Group Companies earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses relating to transactions with other operating segments. Discrete financial information for operating results of all operating segments is available, and is regularly reviewed by the Board of Directors of the Group Companies in order to determine the allocation of resources to the segment and assess its performance.

Impact from the adoption of the new accounting standards

The Rakuten Group started to adopt the following accounting standards from the current fiscal year ended December 31, 2014.

IFRS		Newly established or revised contents
IAS 32	Financial instruments: presentation (Amended Dec. 2011)	Clarification of the meaning of requirements of possession of current rights which are legally enforceable and clarification of offsetting criteria regarding settlement systems which apply gross settlement mechanisms that are not carried out simultaneously under existing IAS 32
IAS 36	Impairment of assets (Amended May 2013)	Clarification of the guidelines on disclosures of a recoverable amount of cash-generating units, which include important goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful lives

These standards have been adopted in accordance with their respective transitional provisions, and the adoption of above standards has no significant impact on the consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014.

Significant Accounting Estimates and Judgments

(1) Significant Accounting Estimates and Assumptions

In the preparation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, the Group Companies make estimates and assumptions concerning future events. These accounting estimates are inherently not anticipated to equal actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the following reporting period are addressed below.

(a) Goodwill Evaluation

An impairment test is conducted at least once a year for goodwill recognized by the Group Companies, regardless of whether there is an indication of impairment or not. The recoverable amount of CGUs, to which goodwill is allocated, is mainly calculated based on estimated future cash flows, estimated growth rate, and discount rate. This calculation is based on judgments and assumptions that are made by the management of the Group Companies, considering business and market conditions. The Group Companies consider these assumptions to be significant because, if the assumed conditions change, the estimated recoverable amounts might be significantly different.

(b) Recoverability of Deferred Tax Assets

For temporary differences that are differences between carrying value of an asset or liability in the consolidated statement of financial position and its tax base, the Group Companies recognize deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities in respect of such deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities calculated using the tax rates based on tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period and the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the deferred tax asset is realized or the deferred tax liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, the unutilized tax losses carried forward and the unutilized tax credit carried forward to the extent that it is probable that taxable income will be available. The estimation of the taxable income for the future is calculated based on the business plan approved by the management of the Group Companies, and is based on management's subjective judgments and assumptions. The Group Companies consider these assumptions to be significant because changes in the assumed conditions and amendments of tax laws in the future might significantly affect the calculation

of the amounts of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities.

(c) Methods of Determining Fair Value for Financial Instruments Measured at Fair Value Including Derivative Instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities including derivatives, held by Group Companies are measured at the following fair values:

- Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Fair value calculated using observable inputs other than quoted prices for the assets or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Fair value calculated using valuation techniques incorporating unobservable inputs.

In particular, the fair value estimated through valuation techniques that incorporate unobservable inputs is premised on the decisions and assumptions of the management of the Group Companies, such as appropriate experience assumptions, suppositions, and the model utilized. The Group Companies consider the estimations to be significant as it is probable that the changes of estimations and assumptions might have significant influence on the calculation of fair value for financial instruments.

(d) Impairment of Financial Assets Measured at Amortized Cost

For financial assets measured at amortized cost, the Group Companies assess whether there is any objective evidence that financial assets are impaired each quarter. Where any such objective evidence exists, the Group Companies recognize the difference between the carrying value of the asset and the present value of estimated future cash flows as impairment losses.

When estimating future cash flows, management makes judgments considering the probability of default, time of recovery and historical experience, and whether after reflecting current economic and credit conditions, actual losses are greater than or less than such trends in the past. If these estimations and assumptions change, the amount of any impairment losses for financial assets measured at amortized cost might vary widely, therefore, the Group Companies consider these estimations to be significant.

(e) Provisions

The Group Companies record certain provisions, such as provision for customer points and provision for loss on interest repayments. Regarding the provision for customer points, in preparation for the future use of points by customers, the Group Companies use historical experience to estimate the provision for the Rakuten Super Point Program. The Group Companies estimate future interest repayments based on historical experience to calculate the provision for loss on interest repayments. These provisions are estimated on the premise of management's decisions and the assumptions of the Group Companies. The Group Companies consider the estimations to be significant as it is probable that the changes of estimations and assumptions might have a significant influence on the calculation of the amount of the provisions.

(f) Liability Adequacy Test for Insurance Contracts

The Group Companies perform a liability adequacy test for cash inflow from insurance premiums and profits and others from asset management, and cash outflow from insurance claims and business costs and others in consideration of the estimated present value of all contractual cash outflows.

(2) Significant Judgment in Applying the Accounting Policies of the Group Companies

In the process of applying the accounting policies, the management of the Group Companies has made certain decisions which have a significant influence on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

The Group Companies, mainly in the banking business and the credit card business, transact with structured entities, which are designed so that voting rights or similar rights are not the dominant factor in deciding who controls the entities. The management of the Group Companies decide whether the Group Companies are controlling the entities or not. All related facts and circumstances on the involvement with the structured entity are considered in deciding control over such an entity.

4. Segment Information

(1) General Information

As a comprehensive internet service provider engaged in the two main activities of Internet Services and Internet Finance Services, the Group Companies are organized into three reportable segments: “Internet Services,” “Internet Finance” and “Others.”

Discrete financial information for operating results of all operating segments is available, and is regularly reviewed by the Board of Directors of the Group Companies in order to determine the allocation of resources and assess performance.

The “Internet Services” segment comprises businesses running various EC (e-commerce) sites including an internet shopping mall Rakuten Ichiba, online cash-back sites, travel booking sites, portal sites and digital contents sites and others, along with business for advertising and sales of contents and similar on these sites.

The “Internet Finance” segment engages in businesses providing services over the internet related to banking and securities, credit cards, life insurance and electronic money.

The “Others” segment comprises businesses involving provision of messaging and communication services and others, and management of a professional baseball team.

(2) Measurement of Segment Profit and Loss

The operating segment information is reported based on with generally accepted accounting principles in Japan (hereinafter referred to as “JGAAP”), and operating segment revenue and income, except for certain consolidated subsidiaries, are before intercompany eliminations and other consolidation adjustments. Operating segment profit or loss is based on operating income in accordance with JGAAP and includes allocated corporate expenses.

The Group Companies do not allocate assets and liabilities to operating segment information used by the chief operating decision maker.

Fiscal year ended December 31, 2013 (January 1 to December 31, 2013)

(Millions of Yen)

	Internet Services	Internet Finance	Others	Total
Segment Revenue	315,228	201,494	35,746	552,468
Segment Profit	47,455	44,174	3,762	95,391
Other items				
Depreciation and amortization	16,032	8,223	1,665	25,920

Fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 (January 1 to December 31, 2014)

(Millions of Yen)

	Internet Services	Internet Finance	Others	Total
Segment Revenue	362,751	236,520	42,445	641,716
Segment Profit	58,806	48,399	(639)	106,566
Other items				
Depreciation and amortization	19,520	8,858	2,593	30,971

Reconciliation from Segment Revenue to Consolidated Revenue

(Millions of Yen)

	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2013 (January 1 to December 31, 2013)	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 (January 1 to December 31, 2014)
Segment Revenue	552,468	641,716
Intercompany transactions, etc.	(33,900)	(43,151)
Consolidated Revenue	518,568	598,565

Reconciliation from Segment Profit to Income Before Income Tax

(Millions of Yen)

	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2013 (January 1 to December 31, 2013)	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 (January 1 to December 31, 2014)
Segment Profit	95,391	106,566
Intercompany transactions, etc.	(5,147)	(169)
Operating income	90,244	106,397
Financial income and expenses	(1,765)	(2,756)
Share of income of associates and joint ventures	131	604
Income before income tax	88,610	104,245

(3) Products and Services

Revenue from external customers by major products and services of the Group Companies is as follows:

(Millions of yen)

	Rakuten Ichiba	Rakuten Card	Rakuten Bank	Others	Revenue from external customers
Year ended December 31, 2013	129,271	60,074	36,621	292,602	518,568
Year ended December 31, 2014	141,728	77,604	43,523	335,710	598,565

(4) Geographic Information

For the year ended December 31, 2013

(Millions of yen)

	Japan	Americas	Europe	Others	Total
Revenue from external customers	458,973	39,359	18,421	1,815	518,568
Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	144,030	75,480	43,006	3,773	266,289

For the year ended December 31, 2014

(Millions of yen)

	Japan	Americas	Europe	Others	Total
Revenue from external customers	516,963	53,901	22,889	4,812	598,565
Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	157,878	211,080	152,760	3,772	525,490

(5) Major Customers

For the year ended December 31, 2013

Disclosure of major customers is omitted because the proportion of revenue from an individual external customer does not exceed 10% of consolidated revenue.

For the year ended December 31, 2014

Disclosure of major customers is omitted because the proportion of revenue from an individual external customer does not exceed 10% of consolidated revenue.

Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net income attributable to equity owners by the weighted average number of common stock outstanding during the year. The weighted average number of common stock outstanding during the year does not include treasury stock.

Diluted earnings per share are calculated on the assumption of full conversion of potentially dilutive common stock, adjusted for the weighted average number of common stock outstanding.

The Company has potential common stock related to stock options. The number of shares that may be acquired through these stock options is calculated at fair value (annual average stock price of the Company) based on the value of the stock acquisition rights that would be granted to unexercised stock options.

Per share information and the weighted average number of shares used in the calculation of earnings per share are as follows:

	Year ended December 31, 2013			Year ended December 31, 2014		
	Basic	Adjustments	Diluted	Basic	Adjustments	Diluted
Net income attributable to owners of the parent company (Millions of yen)	42,900	(7)	42,893	70,614	(6)	70,608
Weighted average number of shares (Thousands of shares)	1,315,997	7,378	1,323,375	1,320,627	7,815	1,328,442
Earnings per share (yen)	32.60	(0.19)	32.41	53.47	(0.32)	53.15

The following potential shares were not included in the calculation of diluted earnings per share because there would be no dilutive effects.

	Year ended December 31, 2013	Year ended December 31, 2014
Subscription Rights to Shares of the parent company Stock options in accordance with the provisions of Articles 236, 238, and 239 of the Companies Act		-
March 28, 2013 Resolution at General Shareholders' Meeting	12,000 shares	

There were no transactions during the period from December 31, 2014 to the date of approval of the consolidated financial statements that materially affected the calculation of earnings per share.

Breakdown of Operating Expenses

(Millions of Yen)

	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2013 (January 1 to December 31, 2013)	Fiscal year ended December 31, 2014 (January 1 to December 31, 2014)
Advertising and promotion expenditures	75,408	83,884
Employee benefits expenses	93,206	108,898
Depreciation and amortization	26,086	30,140
Communication and maintenance expenses	18,254	19,055
Consignment and subcontract expenses	27,959	31,343
Allowance for doubtful accounts charged to expenses	12,928	16,964
Cost of sales of merchandise	84,625	101,367
Interest expense for finance business	4,864	5,590
Commission expense for finance business	5,300	6,399
Insurance claims and other payments, and provision of policy reserves and others for insurance business	11,215	15,963
Others	60,529	71,676
Total	420,374	491,279

Notes on significant subsequent events (Fiscal year ended December 31, 2014)

No items to report

Quarterly Consolidated Statements of Income (Summary)
(For the three months ended December 31, 2013 and 2014)

(Millions of yen)

	Three months ended December 31, 2013 (October 1 to December 31, 2013)	Three months ended December 31, 2014 (October 1 to December 31, 2014)
Continuing Operations		
Revenue	148,843	174,349
Operating expenses	122,557	144,034
Other income	809	3,189
Other expenses	7,871	223
Operating income	19,224	33,281
Financial income	38	5
Financial expenses	441	900
Share of income of associates and joint ventures	188	256
Income before income tax	19,009	32,642
Income tax expense	12,329	4,258
Net income	6,680	28,384
Net income attributable to:		
Owners of the parent company	6,561	28,291
Non-controlling interests	119	93
Net income	6,680	28,384
(Yen)		
Earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent company		
Basic	4.98	21.40
Diluted	4.95	21.27

For the three months ended December 31, 2013 (October 1 to December 31, 2013)

(Millions of Yen)

	Internet Services	Internet Finance	Others	Total	Adjustments	Amount reported on consolidated financial statements
Segment Revenue	94,982	53,747	9,762	158,491	(9,648)	148,843
Segment Profit (Loss)	7,978	12,168	(115)	20,031	(807)	19,224

For the three months ended December 31, 2014 (October 1 to December 31, 2014)

(Millions of Yen)

	Internet Services	Internet Finance	Others	Total	Adjustments	Amount reported on Consolidated financial statements
Segment Revenue	110,046	64,710	9,070	183,826	(9,477)	174,349
Segment Profit (Loss)	19,954	14,993	(2,526)	32,421	860	33,281

Breakdown of operating expenses

(Millions of Yen)

	Three months ended December 31, 2013 (October 1 to December 31, 2013)	Three months ended December 31, 2014 (October 1 to December 31, 2014)
Advertising and promotion expenditures	22,591	24,821
Employee benefits expenses	25,251	29,621
Depreciation and amortization	7,220	8,401
Communication and maintenance expenses	4,945	4,933
Consignment and subcontract expenses	7,850	8,649
Allowance for doubtful accounts charged to expenses	3,270	4,619
Cost of sales of merchandise	28,949	35,988
Interest expense for finance business	1,299	1,433
Commission expense for finance business	1,434	1,775
Insurance claims and other payments, and provision of policy reserves and others for insurance business	2,564	4,060
Others	17,184	19,734
Total	122,557	144,034